
 

 

Public Comments & DNR Response 

Variance Request Procedures for Industrial Sources Subject to NR415.075 

(4), Wis. Adm. Code 

 
WDNR received a total of five comments on the ambient monitoring variance request procedures 

document. Three were in support of the variance procedures document and were supplied by one 

industrial sand facility and two trade groups. Two comments were not in support of the variance 

request procedures document and were supplied by citizens. Finally, during an internal review of 

the document, it was discovered that the process for requesting a variance was not explicitly 

clear. The comments are summarized here, with associated response. 

 

The comment from Fairmount Santrol was in support of the variance request procedures 

document, but noted that the guidance documents should be considered a step toward future 

rulemaking. Fairmount Santrol’s comment is noted and will not result in any changes to the 

guidance document. 

 

The comment from Wisconsin Manufacturers and Commerce (WMC) was also in support of the 

variance request procedures document. The comment letter noted that the guidance “provides 

additional transparency and clarity for industrial sand mining companies, whether existing 

sources or new…”. WMC also noted that the variance procedures are “justified from an air 

quality protection standpoint” by referencing a report summarizing a PM4 study conducted by 

Dr. John Richards that found PM4 ambient concentrations near four Wisconsin industrial sand 

facilities were consistent with background levels. The WMC comments regarding variance 

procedures are in support and will not result in any changes to the guidance document. 

 

The comment from the Wisconsin Transportation Builders Association (WTBA) mentions the 

variance request procedures document and is generally in support of that document, as well as 

other documents  released by the air program at the same time. The WTBA comments are 

supportive and will not result in any changes to the variance procedures document. 

 

The comment from Patricia Hammel does not appear to be in support of the variance request 

procedures guidance, but does not point to any specific change desired in the procedures. The 

comment is included here: 

Comment: 

Finally we have the “Variance Request Procedure under NR415.075(4)”, which will 

allow industrial sand mining facilities who may have been doing some dust emission 

monitoring to stop doing any monitoring. Given that the Draft Guidance for including 

PM2.5 in applications has “concluded” that industrial sand mining just cannot produce 

PM2.5 fugitive dust and the DNR will not look for it, and the statements in the preamble 

of the variance request document’s emphasis on the absence of any legal duty to notify 

the public of a variance request, the outcome of most variance requests is not difficult to 

predict. 

 

 Response: 

The variance request procedures document does not require the discontinuation of 

monitoring at industrial sand facilities. Rather, the document serves to provide a process 



 

 

for variance requests that is transparent to both industry and the public. WDNR will not 

be making any changes to the variance request procedures document in light of the 

Hammel comment. 

 

The comment from Patricia Popple addresses the PM2.5 strategy document in more detail, but 

did seem to relate to the variance document in some instances. The comment is written as 

follows. 

Comment: 

I would like to know the source of information that brought the State of Wisconsin and 

the DNR to the conclusion that it was not necessary to monitor nor to be no longer 

concerned about respirable crystalline silica, PM2.5’s , and the dangers inherent in the 

type of product being mined for use in the oil and gas industry. 

Response: 

Respirable crystalline silica is not regulated by the department because there is not a 

federal ambient air quality standard. PM2.5 is not a primary component of industrial 

sand emissions because the process is mechanical and PM10 is the size fraction 

expected. Further, the department is not making a conclusion that it is not necessary to 

be concerned about pollutants, simply that variance requests may be granted if the 

facility requesting the variance meets certain criteria as identified in the process. WDNR 

will not be making changes to the variance document as a result of the comment made by 

the commenter. 

 

As noted, an internal review of the document noted that the process for requesting a variance was 

not explicitly clear. To address this, language was added under the “Variance Tracking” portion 

of the document. Specifically, the first bullet in the aforementioned section, which read 

“Variance requests are to be sent to the facility’s assigned WDNR compliance inspector.” now 

reads as follows: “Variance requests are to be sent to the facility’s assigned WDNR compliance 

inspector via letter, which can be mailed or emailed.” Similar language will be included in a fact 

sheet developed for the variance process to make this step clear to a facility requesting a 

variance. 
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